to continue (when R0 > 1) or die out (when R0 < 1). Sensitivity analysis of the basic

reproduction number allows us to determine which model parameters have the most impact

on R0. A high sensitive parameter leads to a high quantitative variation in R0. Moreover,

sensitivity analysis highlights the parameters that must be attacked by intervention and

treatment strategies. Here, we adopt the elasticity index (normalized forward sensitivity

index )[22], ER0
P , which computes the relative change of R0 with respect to any parameter

P as follows

ER0
P = P

R0
lim
4p→0

4R0

4P
= P

R0

∂R0

∂P
. (4)

Using the parameter values listed in Table 2 and the explicit expression of the basic repro-

duction number (3), the estimated values of the elasticity indices and their interpretation

are given in Table 3.

12

Table 2: Parameters values used in model (2)

Parameter Value Source

β1 0.3-1.5 bites per day per mosquito [20]

β2 0.3-1.5 bites per day per mosquito [20]

λ 0.27 Assumed

κ1 0.5 Assumed

κ2 0.3 Assumed

θ1 0.1–0.75 per bites [20]

θ2 0.3–0.75 per bites [20]

γ 1/6 per days [25]

α1 2 Assumed

α2 3 Assumed

µH 1/(60*365) per day Assumed

µV 1/14 per day [3]

µU 1/14 per day [3]

ε1 0.67 [5]

ε2 0.06 [19]

ε3 0.06 [19]

13

Table 3: Sensitivity indices and their interpretation

Parameter Sensitivity index Interpretion(increase or decrease)

β1 0.5151 β1 by 10% , R0 by 51%

β2 0.0645 β2 by 10% , R0 by 6.4%

λ 0.4204 λ by 10% , R0 by 42%

κ1 0.0323 κ1 by 10% , R0 by 3.2%

κ2 0.0323 κ2 by 10% , R0 by 3.2%

θ1 0.2898 θ1 by 10% , R0 by 29%

θ2 0.2898 θ2 by 10% , R0 by 29%

γ -0.7099 γ by 10% , R0 by 71%

α1 0.2575 α1 by 10% , R0 by 26%

α2 0.0323 α2 by 10% , R0 by 3.2%

µH -0.000196 µH by 10% , R0 by 0.01%

µV -0.2575 µV by 10% , R0 by 16%

µU -0.0323 µU by 10% , R0 by 3.2%

ε1 0.399e-5 ε1 by 10% , R0 by 0.0003%

ε2 0.01073 ε2 by 10% , R0 by 1.07%

ε3 0.000997 ε3 by 10% , R0 by 0.09%

Obviously, the corresponding model parameters will affect the basic reproduction number

either positively or negatively. The positive sign of the sensitivity indices of the parameters

β1, β2, λ, , κ1, κ2, θ1, θ2, α1 and α2 denotes the increase of the basic reproduction number R0

as that parameter changes, whereas the negative sign of the sensitivity indices of the param-

eters γ, µH , µV and µU denotes the decrease of the basic reproduction number R0 as that

parameter changes. Moreover, the magnitude denotes the relative importance of the spot-

light parameter. Clearly, the most efficacious parameter is the biting rate of rural mosquitoes